# **Quick Start Guide**

# 10-Watt Fast-Charging Wireless Charging Stand

Model: U280-Q01ST-BK

Este guía esta disponible en español en la página de Tripp Lite: tripplite.com/support

Ce guide est disponible en français sur le site Web de Tripp Lite : tripplite.com/support

Русскоязычная версия настоящего краткого руководства представлена на веб-сайте компании Tripp Lite по aдресу: tripplite.com/support

### **WARRANTY REGISTRATION**

Register your product today and be automatically entered to win an ISOBAR® surge protector in our monthly drawing!

tripplite.com/warranty





Excellence.

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA • tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2020 Tripp Lite. All rights reserved.

All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

### **Product Features**

- Compatible with all Qi-certified smartphones and devices\*
- Optimizes your wireless charging capabilities when used with a user-supplied Quick Charge (QC) compliant 2.0/3.0 power adapter
- Intelligent two-color LED indicator displays charging status at a glance
- Designed to charge wirelessly without the hassle of removing your case and engineered to work with lightweight cases up to 5 mm
- Exclusive protection technology prevents overheating and overcharging
- Slim, lightweight portable design minimizes the spatial impact on your desk
- \*Compatible with Apple® iPhone® XS Max/XR/XS/X/8/8 Plus and Samsung Galaxy S10/S10 Plus/S10E/S9/S9 Plus/S8/S8 Plus/Note 9/Note 8/S7/S7 Edge/S6 Edge Plus/Note 5.

## **Package Includes**

- U280-Q01ST-BK 10W Wireless Fast Charging Stand
- USB 2.0 A to Type-C Cable, 3 ft. (0.9m)
- · Quick Start Guide

### **Operation**

### Notes:

- To achieve high-speed charging capabilities (up to 7.5W for Apple devices and 10W for Samsung devices), Quick Charge (QC) 2.0/3.0 adapters are recommended.
- Phone cases thicker than 5 mm may result in slower charging speeds.
- · Magnetic or metal attachments will prevent charging.
- Compatible with Apple iPhone XS Max/XR/XS/X/8/8 Plus and Samsung Galaxy S10/S10 Plus/S10E/S9/S9 Plus/S8/S8 Plus/Note 9/Note 8/S7/ S7 Edge/S6 Edge Plus/Note 5.
- Connect the included 3 ft. (0.9 m) USB 2.0 A to USB Type-C cable to the Wireless Charging Station.
- With a user-supplied power adapter, connect the USB-A connector of the included accessory cable to the power adapter, then plug it into an available AC wall outlet.
  - **Note:** To achieve full charging capabilities, QC 2.0/3.0 power adapters are strongly recommended.
- **3.** Once the power adapter is connected to AC power, the Smart LED will flash blue and red twice. Place your wireless charging-enabled device on the wireless charging stand.
- The Smart LED will flash blue to indicate the device is charging.
- Once the device is fully charged, the Smart LED will turn solid blue. Remove your device from the wireless charging stand.

# Specifications

Input	USB Type-C: 5V/2A, 9V/1.67A
Output	5V/1A (5W), 9V/1.1A (10W)
Switch Frequency	110K-205K
Operating Temperature Range	32°F to 95°F (0°C to 35°C)
Storage Temperature Range	-4°F to 158°F (-20°C to 70°C)
Operating Humidity Range	10% to 80% RH, Non-Condensing
Storage Humidity Range	5% to 95% RH, Non-Condensing
Dimensions (H x W x D)	5.5 x 2.75 x 0.55 in. / 140 x 70 x 14 mm
Weight	0.33 lb. / 150 g
LED Colors/Functions	Powered On: Blue/Red (flashes twice) Device Charging: Blue (flashes) Device Charged: Blue (solid) Unit Overheating: Red (solid) Charge Failure: Red (flashes)

# Warranty and Product Registration

#### 2-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

TRIPP LITE warrants its products to be free from defects in materials and workmanship for a period of two (2) years from the date of initial purchase. TRIPP LITE's obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing (at its sole option) any such defective products. To obtain service under this warranty, you must obtain a Returned Material Authorization (RMA) number from TRIPP LITE or an authorized TRIPP LITE service center. Products must be returned to TRIPP LITE or an authorized TRIPP LITE service center with transportation charges prepaid and must be accompanied by a brief description of the problem encountered and proof of date and place of purchase. This warranty does not apply to equipment, which has been damaged by accident, negligence or misapplication or has been altered or modified in any way.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, TRIPP LITE MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Some states do not permit limitation or exclusion of implied warranties; therefore, the aforesaid limitation(s) or exclusion(s) may not apply to the purchaser.

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED ABOVE, IN NO EVENT WILL TRIPP LITE BE LIABLE FOR DIRECT, INDIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE. Specifically, TRIPP LITE is not liable for any costs, such as lost profits or revenue, loss of equipment, loss of use of equipment, loss of software, loss of data, costs of substitutes, claims by third parties, or otherwise.

#### PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll be automatically entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!\*

\*No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

# Warranty and Product Registration

# WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers (European Union)



Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and implementing regulations, when customers buy new electrical and electronic equipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

- Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis (this varies depending on the country)
- Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste

Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change without notice.





1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA • tripplite.com/support 8

20-04-279 93-3BCC\_RevB